

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TENNESSEE CLEAN WATER NETWORK and
TENNESSEE SCENIC RIVERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
Frank S. Holleman III
Counsel of Record
Nicholas S. Torrey
Leslie Griffith
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, North Carolina
27516-2356
(919) 967-1450
fholleman@selcnc.org

Amanda R. Garcia
Anne E. Passino
1033 Demonbreun Street, Suite 205
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 921-9470
*Counsel for Petitioner Tennessee
Scenic Rivers Association*

KENNERLY, MONTGOMERY &
FINLEY, P.C.
Michael S. Kelley
550 Main Street, Fourth Floor
Knoxville, Tennessee
37902-2567
(865) 546-7311
mkelley@kmfpc.com
*Counsel for Petitioner
Tennessee Clean Water
Network*

April 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW3

JURISDICTION3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 I. Statutory Background 5

 II. Factual Background..... 6

 III. Proceedings Below 7

 A. District Court Proceedings7

 B. Sixth Circuit Appeal9

 C. Petition for Rehearing En Banc12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....13

 I. The Court already has agreed to consider the legal issue presented by this Petition 13

 II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the view of every other circuit that has considered whether the Clean Water Act may protect navigable waters

from pollutants added from a point source via groundwater	14
III. The Sixth Circuit’s new bright-line exemption is not supported by the text and structure of the Clean Water Act.....	17
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s decision undoes a long-standing statutory scheme.....	19
A. Since the Clean Water Act’s inception, EPA has recognized that the Act protects navigable waters from indirect but traceable pollution that travels via groundwater.....	20
B. Protecting navigable waters from pollutants conveyed through groundwater under the Clean Water Act does not conflict with the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1a
Appendix B: Final Order, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00424 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2017).....	46a

Appendix C: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 775 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).....	48a
Appendix D: Order Granting and Denying Parties’ Dispositive Motions, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00424 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2016).....	210a
Appendix E: Memorandum Opinion, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 206 F.Supp.3d 1280 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....	212a
Appendix F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Tenn. Clean Water Network et al. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155, 2019 WL 244730 (6th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019).....	264a
Appendix G: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	291a
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	294a
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	326a
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	333a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (U.S. filed Aug. 27, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009)	19
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. Of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 17
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	11, 15, 16
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Company</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	16, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 969 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1992)	12, 25

<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 17
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corporation</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4, 5, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1365	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f–300j-27	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901–6992k.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	23
42 U.S.C. § 6905(a)	23
Administrative Materials	
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-3(a)	25
40 C.F.R. § 257.52(b)	25
40 C.F.R. § 257.53.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2) cmt.....	23
Envtl. Prot. Agency, Clean Water Act Coverage of “Discharges of Pollutants” via Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water, Request for Comment, 83 Fed. Reg. 7,126 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	21
Envtl. Prot. Agency, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations, 66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	22
Legislative Materials	
H. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974)	19

Other Materials

Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 and <i>Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. v. Upstate Forever</i> , No. 18- 268 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2019).....	14, 17, 21
Envtl. Prot. Agency Region 6, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs) in New Mexico (Sept. 1, 2016).....	21
Memorandum from Michael A. Shapiro & Lisa Friedman, Env'tl. Prot. Agency Office of Solid Waste, Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste (Feb. 17, 1995).....	24
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (U.S. Aug. 27, 2018).....	13
Supplemental Brief for Petitioners, <i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , No. 18-260 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019).....	14
